
 

 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
CRIMINAL DIVISION 

SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO 
 
STATE OF OHIO, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

vs. 
 
MICHAEL J. DOWLING  
and CHARLES E. JONES, 
 

Defendants. 
 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

CASE NO. CR 2024-02-0473-B & C 
 
JUDGE SUSAN BAKER ROSS 

 
DEFENDANTS CHARLES E. JONES AND 
MICHAEL J. DOWLING’S AMENDED 
JOINT WITNESS LIST 
 

 

Pursuant to Ohio Rule of Criminal Procedure 16(I), Defendants Michael J. Dowling and 

Charles E. Jones hereby provide the following list of witnesses they at this point reasonably intend 

to call. 

Jones and Dowling reserve the right to call any person previously identified by the State of 

Ohio as a potential witness and any persons identified by the State of Ohio contemporaneously 

with or after the submission of this Witness List.  

Jones and Dowling may call any or all of the individuals identified below. A number of 

these witnesses are contingent upon possible stipulations regarding the admissibility of certain 

evidence, the evidence and arguments presented by the State of Ohio, and forthcoming rulings on 

motions. 

1.  Julian Ackert 
iDiscovery Solutions, Inc. 
3000 K Street NW, Suite 425 
Washington, DC 20007 
 

2.  Megan Addison 
180 E. Broad St., 12th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

Page 1 of 9CR-2024-02-0473-B BAKER ROSS, SUSAN 1/13/2026 11:38:01 AM AMEN

Tavia Galonski, Summit County Clerk of Courts



 

2 

3.  Anthony Alexander 
 

Bonita Springs, FL 34134 
 

4.  Mary Megan Alvarado 
Columbus Athletic Club 
136 E Broad St. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

5.  Denise Angerstien 
 

Hartville, OH, 44632 
 

6.  Kevin Barbeau 
BCI Richfield 
4055 Highlander Parkway, Ste. A 
Richfield, OH 44286 
 

7.  Justin Biltz 
 

Hudson, OH 44236 
 

8.  Joe Bowser 
 

Powell, OH 43065 
 

9.  Daniel Conway 
PUCO 
180 E. Broad St. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

10.  Kimberly Corrigan 
 

Akron, OH 44320 
 

11.  Frank Darr 
 

Columbus, OH 43235 
 

12.  Governor Michael DeWine 
Riffe Center, 30th Floor 
77 S. High St. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
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13.  Sherine Ebadi 
Kroll Associates Inc. 
285 Fulton Street, 31st Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
 

14.  Wyatt Elbin 
 

Rawson, OH 45881 
 

15.  Santino Fanelli 
 

Uniontown, OH 44685 
 

16.  Thomas Froehle 
 

Columbus, OH 43221 
 

17.  Ray Gifford 
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 
2138 W 32nd Ave, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80211 
 

18.  Gary Goolsby 
FTI Consulting 
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 3500 
Houston, TX 77010 
 

19.  Michael Hall 
33 N. Third Street, Suite 420 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

20.  Mark Hayden 
 

Wadsworth, OH 44281 
 

21.  Curtis Hébert, Jr. 
Brunini, Grantham, Grower, & Hewes, PLLC 
190 East Capitol Street, Suite 100 
Jackson, MS 39201 
 

22.  Kristina Housley 
 

Akron, OH 44320 
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23.  Senator Jon Husted 
John W. Bricker Federal Building 
200 North High Street, Suite 600 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

24.  John Judge 
 

Akron, OH 44303 
 

25.  Brian Knipe 
 

Akron, OH 44320 
 

26.  Charles Lasky 
 

Youngstown, OH 44514 
 

27.  Eric Lehnhart 
BCI Richfield 
4055 Highlander Parkway, Ste. A 
Richfield, OH 44286 
 

28.  Brandon McMillen 
 

Uniontown, OH 44685 
 

29.  Donald Misheff 
 

Silver Lake, OH 44224 
 

30.  Joe Oliker 
 

Dublin, OH 43016 
 

31.  Christopher Pappas 
 

Palm Beach, FL 33480 
 

32.  Laurie Peddicord 

N. Huntingdon, PA 15642 
 

33.  Sandra Pianalto 
 

Akron, OH 44333 
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34.  Jason Rafeld 
 

Delaware, OH 43015 
 

35.  Bob Reffner 
 

Akron, OH 44313 
 

36.  Dan Regard 
iDiscovery Solutions, Inc. 
3000 K Street NW, Suite 425 
Washington, DC 20007 
 

37.  Angie Rhynard 
 

Euclid, OH 44117 
 

38.  Kathleen Rice 
Lauterbach & Eilber 
1721 Bethel Rd. 
Columbus, OH 43220 
 

39.  Matt Richlovsky 
 

Mansfield, OH 44903 
 

40.  William Ridmann 
 

Rocky River, OH 44116 
 

41.  John Ryan 
NiSource 
290 W Nationwide Blvd 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

42.  Monica Sansalone 
Gallaher Sharp LLP 
35 North Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

43.  Thomas Schmuhl 
 

Norwalk, OH 44857 
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44.  Donald Schneider 
 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 
 

45.  Michael Schnitzer 
The Northbridge Group 
30 Monument Square 
Concord, MA 01742 
 

46.  William Seitz 
 

Cincinnati, OH 45233 
 

47.  Trent Smith 
 

Belmont, NC 28012 
 

48.  George Smart 
 

Canton, OH 44708 
 

49.  Steve Strah 
 

Akron, OH 44333 
 

50.  Frank Strigari 
41 S. High St., Ste. 3600 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 

51.  Benjamin Tan 
 

Johnson City, TN 37615 
 

52.  Dr. Jerry Sue Thornton 
 

Moreland Hills, OH 44022 
 

53.  Beth Trombold 
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100 
Columbus, OH 43229 
 

54.  Kurt Turosky 
 

Strongsville, OH 44149 
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55.  Leila Vespoli 
 

Akron, OH 44333 
 

56.  Christine Walker 
 

Plain City, Ohio 43064 
 

57.  W. Bradley Wendel 
Cornell Law School 
108 Myron Taylor Hall 
Ithaca, NY 14853 
 

58.  Arthur Yuan 
 

Naples, FL 34114 
 

 
Dated: January 13, 2026 
 
/s/ John F. McCaffrey   
John F. McCaffrey (0039486) 
Hannah M. Smith (0090870) 
Robert Porter (0098996) 
Melissa Z. Kelly (0077441) 
Aaron P. Howell (0081347) 
TUCKER ELLIS LLP 
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Tel: 216-592-5000 
Fax: 216-592-5009 
john.mccaffrey@tuckerellis.com 
hannah.smith@tuckerellis.com 
robert.porter@tuckerellis.com 
melissa.kelly@tuckerellis.com 
aaron.howell@tuckerellis.com 
 
Dan K. Webb (admitted pro hac vice) 
Steven Grimes (106554) 
Matthew Durkin (admitted pro hac vice) 
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 
300 N. LaSalle Dr., Suite 4400  
Chicago, IL 60654 
Telephone: 312-558-5600 
Fax: 312-558-5700 
Email: dwebb@winston.com 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
/s/ Carole S. Rendon    
Carole S. Rendon (0070345) 
Daniel R. Warren (0054595) 
Terry M. Brennan (0065568) 
Rachael L. Israel (0072772) 
Douglas L. Shively (0094065) 
Dante A. Marinucci (0089402) 
Jeremy Dunnaback (0098129) 
Taylor M. Thompson (0098113) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Telephone: 216-621-0200 
Facsimile: 216-696-0740 
Email: crendon@bakerlaw.com  
Email: dwarren@bakerlaw.com  
Email: tbrennan@bakerlaw.com  
Email: risrael@bakerlaw.com  
Email: dshively@bakerlaw.com 
Email: dmarinucci@bakerlaw.com 
Email: jdunnaback@bakerlaw.com 
Email: tathompson@bakerlaw.com 
 
George A. Stamboulidis (admitted pro hac vice) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
45 Rockefeller Plaza 
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Email: sgrimes@winston.com 
Email: mdurkin@winston.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Michael J. Dowling 

New York, NY 10111 
Telephone: 212-589-4200 
Facsimile: 212-589-4201 
Email: gstamboulidis@bakerlaw.com 

 William S. Scherman (admitted pro hac vice) 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Suite 500 West 
Washington, DC 20037 
Telephone: 202-639-6500 
Facsimile: 202-639-6604 
Email: wscherman@velaw.com 
 
Noah Munyer (0086575) 
121 South Main Street, Suite 520 
Akron, OH 44308 
Telephone: 330-253-0785 
Facsimile: 330-253-7432 
Email: noah@ohiodefensefirm.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Charles E. Jones 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on January 13, 2026, this document was filed through the Court’s 

eFile system, which will send notification of this filing to the following: 

 
 
Carol O’Brien  
Deputy Attorney General 
Matthew Meyer 
Principal Assistant Attorney General 
Drew Wood 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Samuel Peterson 
Deputy Solicitor General 
30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Phone: 614.466.4320 
carol.obrien@ohioago.gov 
matthew.meyer@ohioago.gov 
samuel.peterson@ohioago.gov 

 
 

Counsel for the State 

 
Brad Gessner  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney – Chief Counsel 
Summit County Prosecutor’s Office  
53 University Ave.  
Akron, OH 44308 
gessner@prosecutor.summitoh.net 
 
Charles Roman 
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
Summit County Prosecutor’s Office 
175 South Main Street, 6th Floor 
Akron, OH 44308 
croman@prosecutor.summitoh.net 

 
Counsel for the State 

  
Date: January 13, 2026 /s/ Carole S. Rendon   

Attorney for Defendant Charles E. Jones 
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